
 

 

 
Date of despatch: 18th November 2013 

 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the Flexi Hall, The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT  on  
Tuesday, 26th November, 2013 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda 
below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

PRAYERS 
AGENDA 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

 
2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 

held on 26th September 2013 and the Extraordinary meeting 
of the Council held on 7th November 2013 
 

1 - 6 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 
 

 

Public Questions 
 

4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9 (if any). 
 

 

Officer Reports 
 

5.   Community Governance Review of Parish Council 
Arrangements with the Borough of Slough 
 

7 - 34 

6.   Review of Polling Districts and Places 
 

35 - 64 

Motions 
 

7.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 
 

65 - 66 

Member Questions 
 

8.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
(if any). 
 

 

 



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi Hall, The Centre, 
Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Thursday, 26th September, 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bains), in the chair; Councillors Abe, 

Anderson, Aujla, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Chohan, Dar (left at 7.22 
pm), Davis, A S Dhaliwal, Grewal, Hussain, Malik (left at 7.22 pm), 
M S Mann, P K Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Mittal, Nazir, O'Connor, Pantelic, 
Parmar (arrived at 7.07 pm) , Plenty, Plimmer, Rasib, Shah, Sharif (arrived 
at 7.07 pm), Small, Sohal (left at 7.22 pm), Strutton, Swindlehurst, Walsh 
and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad, S K Dhaliwal, Munawar and Smith 
 

 
21. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Chaudhry and Rasib declared a personal interest as members of 
their families were employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Strutton declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 6 as 
he held a licensed driver and operators licence.   
 

22. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 23rd 
July, 2013  
 
The minutes of the proceedings of the Council at its meeting held on 23rd July, 
2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

23. To receive the Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor placed on record his thanks to those Councillors who attended his 
Civic Service on Sunday, 15th September.  The Service which included Harvest 
Festival, attracted generous donations of food and other items in aid of Slough 
Homeless our Concern (SHOC) and Slough Foodbank.  The Mayor expressed 
his sincere thanks to his Chaplain Linda Hillier, for all her enthusiasm and help in 
arranging this very important Civic occasion. 
 
Members were reminded that the forthcoming Annual Remembrance Sunday 
Services would be held on Sunday,10th November and details would be  
distributed in the near future.  The Armistice Day two-minute silence would be 
held in the Town Square on Monday 11th Novemb
[...]
ng the required adjustments detailed in the 
external auditor’s final Governance letter. 

(ii) the External auditors issuing an unqualified opinion on the 
2012-13 financial statements. 

(iii) the Audit and Risk Committee being satisfied that (i) and (ii) 
above have been complied with.” 

 
The recommendations were put and carried by 29 votes to 0 votes with 3 
abstentions. 
 

Page 3



Council - 26.09.13 
 
Resolved  -   

 
(a) That the External Auditors update report set out at appendix A of the 

report be noted and that the Council’s external auditors are unlikely to 
complete their audit work in line with the 30th September 2013 
timescales be noted.  

 

(b) That the final Governance letter from BDO be noted and that a set of 
revised financial statements will be submitted to a special meeting of 
the Audit and Risk Committee be noted. 

 

(c) That the Council’s draft financial statements for 2012 – 13 be 
approved subject to: 

 

(i) the Council making the required adjustments detailed in the 
external auditor’s final Governance letter. 

(ii) the External auditors issuing an unqualified opinion on the 
2012-13 financial statements. 

(iii) the Audit and Risk Committee being satisfied that (i) and (ii) 
above have been complied with. 

 

29. Management of Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Policy  
 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Pantelic, 

 

“That the Management of Unreasonable Customer Behaviour Policy   (attached 
at Appendix A of the report) be agreed and be publicised to customers and staff 
with immediate effect”. 
 

The recommendation was put and carried by 28 votes to 3 votes with 0 
abstentions.  
 

Resolved  - That subject to the addition of guidance on the role of Heads of 
Service, the Management of Unreasonable Customer Behaviour 
Policy,(attached at Appendix A of the report), be agreed and 
publicised to customers and staff with immediate effect. 

 

30. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14  
 

It was moved by Councillor Wright, 
Seconded by Councillor Strutton, 
 

That the Motion be withdrawn. 
 
Resolved  - That the Motion be withdrawn. 
 

31. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled)  
 

A Member question and response was tabled for information. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.37 pm) 

Page 4



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi 
Hall, The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Thursday, 7th November, 2013 
at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bains) in the chair; Councillors Abe, 

Anderson, Aujla (arrived 7.15 pm), Bains, Bal, Brooker, Chaudhry, 
Chohan, Coad, Dar, Davis, A S Dhaliwal, Dhillon (arrived 7.12 pm), 
Grewal, Hussain, M S Mann, P K Mann, Matloob, Minhas (arrived 7.08 
pm), Mittal, Munawar, Nazir, O'Connor, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, 
Plimmer, Rasib, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Walsh 
(arrived 7.04 pm) and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Carter, S K Dhaliwal, Malik and Small 
 

 
32. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Bal, Chaudhry, Munawar and Rasib declared a personal interest as 
members of their families were employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 

33. To consider the Motion attached.  

 
It was moved by Councillor Wright, 
Seconded by Councillor Abe, 
 
“This Council resolves: 
 
It has lost confidence in the present leadership of Slough Borough Council 
because of recent examples of financial mismanagement and poor governance, 
and it calls on those responsible to resign." 
 
A motion to suspend Standing Orders in accordance with Rule 27 was moved by 
Councillor Abe and seconded by Councillor Coad to enable members to speak 
twice during the debate with no time limit.  The proposed motion was put and lost 
by 6 votes to 25 votes with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Smith sought to move an amendment which was ruled out of order.  
 
Following a request for a named vote, the voting was as follows:- 
 
There voted for the motion:- 
 
Councillors Abe, Coad, Plimmer, Smith, Strutton and Wright …………………6 
 
There voted against the motion:- 
 

Page 5



Council - 07.11.13 

Councillors Anderson, Aujla, Bal, Brooker, Chohan, Dar, Davis, AS Dhaliwal, 
Dhillon, Grewal, Hussain, Malik, M S Mann, P K Mann, Matloob, Minhas, Mittal, 
Munawar, Nazir, O’Connor, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Rasib, Shah, Sharif, Sohal, 
Swindlehurst and Walsh....…………………………………………………………29 
 
There abstained from the vote:- 
 
The Worshipful the Mayor………………………………………………………… 1 
 
The motion was put and lost by 6 votes to 29 votes with 1 abstention. 
 
Resolved – That the motion be rejected. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.50 pm) 
 

Page 6



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:      Council    DATE: 26th November 2013 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Catherine Meek, Head of Democratic Services 

Community Governance Review Group 
 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875011   
     

WARD(S):  All 
 

PART 1 
FOR DECISION 

 
COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW OF PARISH COUNCIL ARRANGEMENTS 
WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF SLOUGH 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 This report presents to Council the final recommendations of the Community 

Governance Review to enable Council to decide to what extent it wishes to 
implement the recommendations. The report outlines the responses to the 2nd stage 
of the public consultation carried out as part of the community governance review of 
the Borough Council area.  
The Community Governance Review and 2nd stage consultation has had regard to 
the relevant law and the guidance issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government, and the Local Government Boundary Commission for England. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 

The Council is requested to consider the final recommendations of the Community 
Governance Review Group and determine whether to Resolve: 
 
Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council 
 

(a) That the written responses received in relation to Colnbrook with 
Poyle Parish Council be noted and that, as part of its final 
recommendations, the Council reserves the right to test public opinion 
in an advisory postal poll at or after the next parish council elections in 
2015 if it is not satisfied that the Parish Council is engaging more 
widely with local people. 

 
Britwell Parish Council 
 
 Support for abolition/retention 
 

(a) That the results of the advisory postal poll and the representations 
made by Britwell Parish Council in their meeting with the Review 
Group on 9th October 2013 be noted and the written responses 
received during the consultation both in support of the Parish Council 
and making representations on its future boundaries also be noted. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 7



 
(b) That the Council notes that the advisory poll returned a majority in 

favour of abolition of the Parish Council and that public opinion be 
tested again in a further four years’ time. 

 
Proposed Changes 
 
Alteration of Parish Area 
 
(c) That the boundary of Britwell Parish Council be altered as shown on 

map attached at Appendix A. 
 
Electoral Arrangements 
 
(d) That the number of Parish Councillors be reduced to seven. 
 
Elections 
 
(e) That the term of office of the existing thirteen Parish Councillors be 

reduced by one year from 2015 to 2014 in order to bring these 
changes into effect from May 2014 and that the newly elected seven 
Parish Councillors serve a five year term of office initially and then 
revert to the traditional four year term. 

 
(f) That subject to the consent of the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England (LGBCE) to the proposed changes to the 
boundaries and electoral arrangements for Britwell Parish a 
Reorganisation Order will be laid before Council for approval giving 
effect to the Council’s final recommendations of the Community 
Governance Review 

 
 

Wexham Court Parish Council 
 
 Support for abolition/retention  
 

(a) That the written responses received in support of Wexham Court 
Parish Council be noted. 

 
(b) That the Council note that the results of the advisory poll returned a 

majority in favour of retaining the Parish Council and reserves the 
right to test public opinion again in the future if it still has concerns 
about the Parish Council’s governance arrangements. 

 
3. Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities - Cross-Cutting themes 
 
 Civic responsibility - Effective governance arrangements are central to a 

successful modernised and transformational council and the Community 
Governance Review is an essential part of those arrangements.  

Page 8



Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial  
 

The costs associated with undertaking the Community Governance Review have 
been accommodated within existing budgets. 

 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
The conduct of a CGR is governed by the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 ("the Act"), Slough Borough Council as a principal 
council,  must comply with both Part 4, Chapter 3 (Sections 79 to 102) of the Act 
and the terms of reference adopted by the Council for the purpose of carrying out 
the review. Section 100 of the Act states that a principal council must have regard 
to the guidance on community governance reviews. This guidance is prescriptive. It 
sets out tests that have to be met 
 
(c) Risk Management 
 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal 
 
Risk of legal challenge to 
decisions 

Seek legal advice at all 
stages of the Review 

Proposals must bring 
about improved 
community 
engagement, better 
local democracy and 
more effective and 
convenient delivery of 
local services   

Property N/A N/A 

Human Rights None at this stage  

Health and Safety N/A  

Employment Issues None at this stage  

Equalities Issues EIA prepared  

Community Support Ensure consultation is 
appropriate and en
[...]
..... 534 (56.0% of the valid vote)  
Number voting NO .............................  420 (44.0% of the valid vote)  
                                                 TOTAL 954 (100% of the valid vote)  
 
Note: Of the 124 voters outside the parish area who were invited to vote - 21 of the 
124 voters decided to vote in the poll comprising a turnout of 16.9% with a majority 
voting YES to Questions 1 and 2. 

 
 Consideration by the Review Group 
 
7.18 The Review Group considered the consultation responses and results of the poll.  

Members were conscious that the aim of the community governance review was to 
consider and bring about improved community engagement, better local democracy 
and more effective and convenient delivery of local services, and to ensure that 
electors across the whole Borough are treated equitably and fairly.  In considering 
the recommended parish boundary changes the Group had regard to the criteria 
underpinning the Review namely the identities and interests of the community and 
effective and convenient governance arrangements.   

 
 

Page 16



Abolition 
 

7.19 The Review Group agreed to note the representations made by Britwell Parish 
Council in their meeting with the Review Group on 9th October, together with the 
written responses received in support of the Parish Council and the results of the 
advisory postal poll. The Group recommend that the Council notes that the results 
of the advisory poll returned a majority in favour of abolition of the Parish Council 
and that public opinion be tested again in a further four years’ time. 

 
Boundary Changes, Size and Electoral Arrangements 

 
General 

7.20 The area and community has changed over time leading to the existing parish 
boundary being anomalous.  Over the past 30/40 years the Parish has not been 
coterminous with the existing Britwell Borough Ward leading to an arbitrary situation 
in parts of Britwell being parished and some not and in some cases parts of streets 

[...]
 made by Britwell Parish Council in their meeting 
with the Review Group on 9th October 2013 be noted and the 
written responses received during the consultation both in 

Page 21



support of the Parish Council and making representations on its 
future boundaries also be noted. 

 
(b) That the Council notes that the advisory poll returned a majority 

in favour of abolition of the Parish Council and that public 
opinion be tested again in a further four years’ time. 

 
Proposed Changes 
 
Alteration of Parish Area 
 

 
(c) That the boundary of Britwell Parish Council be altered as shown 

on map attached at Appendix A. 
 
Electoral Arrangements 
 
(d) That the number of Parish Councillors be reduced to seven. 
 
Elections 
 
(e) That the term of office of the existing thirteen Parish Councillors 

be reduced by one year from 2015 to 2014 in order to bring these 
changes into effect from May 2014 and that the newly elected 
seven Parish Councillors serve a five year term of office initially 
and then revert to the traditional four year term. 

 
(f) That subject to the consent of the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England (LGBCE) to the proposed changes to 
the boundaries and electoral arrangements for Britwell Parish a 
Reorganisation Order will be laid before Council for approval 
giving effect to the Council’s final recommendations of the 
Community Governance Review 

 

Page 22



 
(b) Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council 

7.28 As reported to Council at its July meeting, the initial consultation response was 
generally positive and supportive of the Parish Council, with  the police, local 
schools and others speaking of constructive working relationships and valued local 
services. However, some other respondents were more critical. According to their 
view, if it was to be truly representative, the Parish Council needed to be more open 
and inclusive. It needed to reach out more and be more receptive to new ideas and 
more responsive to local views. In response the Council decided to feedback these 
differing views to the Parish Council for its consideration and reserved the right to 
test public opinion at or after the next parish council elections in 2015 if it was not 
satisfied that the Parish Council was engaging more widely with local people.  

7.29 Eleven written comments have been received in response to the 2nd stage 
consultation, a few of which are critical of the Parish Council whilst others call for a 
postal referendum to capture the views of local electors on the future of the Parish 
Council, similar to those carried out in the Britwell and Wexham Court parishes. The 
Council’s final recommendation will go some way to meeting this point. 

Review Group Recommendation: 

That the written responses received in relation to Colnbrook with Poyle 
Parish Council be noted and that, as part of its final recommendations, the 
Council reserves the right to test public opinion in an advisory poll at or after 
the next parish council elections in 2015 if it is not satisfied that the Parish 
Council is engaging more widely with local people. 

Page 23



 
(c) Wexham Court Parish Council 

 
7.30 Evidence from the initial consultation suggested that Wexham Court Parish Council 

was not working in the best interests of local residents and, based on comments 
made by parish councillors, there were concerns that its governance arrangements 
were not sound. The Council concluded that there was a case for abolition of the 
parish and dissolution of the Parish Council and therefore decided to consult local 
electors and other interested parties on this option.  However, as the statutory 
guidance requires evidence of local support for abolition over a period equivalent to 
at least two terms of office of the parish councillors (ie. eight years) it acknowledged 
that the 2nd stage consultation should gauge views on the future of Wexham Court 
Parish Council with a view to public opinion being tested again in a further four 
years’ time. 
.  

7.31 Eight written comments have been received in response to the public consultation, 
all of which express support for the Parish Council.  
 
The Council’s consultations also included an advisory postal poll of all of the 3,730 
eligible voters in the parish. The Poll was held between 20th September to 14th 
October 2013.  The question put to voters was: 
 
Do you support the option that Wexham Court Parish Council should be abolished?  
 

Number of eligible voters: 3,730 

Total number of votes cast:    988 

Turnout: 26.5% 

Number of votes found to be invalid:     40 

Total number of valid votes to be counted:   948 

 
          Result: 

 
Number voting YES ............................ 426 (44.9% of the valid vote)  
Number voting NO .............................  522 (55.1% of the valid vote)  
                              
                                                  TOTAL 948 (100% of the valid vote)  
 

7.32 Review Group Recommendations: 
 
 

(c) That the written responses received in support of Wexham Court 
Parish Council be noted. 

 
(d) That the Council notes that the results of the advisory poll 

returned a majority in favour of retaining the Parish Council and 
reserves the right to test public opinion again in the future if it 
still has concerns about the Parish Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



Conclusion 

The Review Group has given careful consideration to the responses to the 
consultation undertaken as part of the Review and has made recommendations in 
respect of the existing three parish councils that, based on the evidence received,  
have the aim of bringing about improved community engagement, better local 
democracy and more effective and convenient delivery of local services. 
 

8 Background Papers 

Written submissions received in response to the public consultation. 

Notes of meeting dated 9 October 2013 held between the Council’s Review Group 
and the Chair
[...]
rds as set out at Appendix A and B respectively for implementation with 
effect from the May 2014 Borough Elections. 

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 

Effective, transparent and equitable democratic and decision making 
processes are an essential pre-requisite to the delivery of all the Council’s 
priorities. 
 

4. Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial or risk management implications.  The costs associated 
with the Review have been accommodated within existing resources. 

 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no Human Rights Act Implications associated with this report.  The 
Review has been carried out in accordance with the relevant legislation and 
the recommendations within this report meet legal requirements.  The 
proposals have no workforce implications.  

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 35



5 Supporting Information 
 

5.1 At its meeting on 29th January 2013 the Council was advised that it was a 
statutory requirement for a local authority to keep all polling arrangements 
under review and to establish a polling place within each polling district 
wherever possible.  Arrangements must seek to ensure that all electors have 
reasonable facilities for voting as are practicable and that they are accessible 
to all electors, including any with disabilities. Given the Borough has revised 
ward boundaries with effect from 2014 a review of polling districts and places 
was required.   

 
5.2 The Council agreed the terms of reference and timetable for a Review of 

Polling Districts and established a Member Working Group to carry out the 
Review.  

 
5.3 The Working Group agreed the following principles to underpin the Review: 
 

• An aim of 3 polling districts per ward unless exceptional reasons dictate 
departure [with a maximum of four] 

 

• An aim for approximately 2,000/2,200 voters per polling district wherever 
possible. 

 
5.4 The Working Group also agreed to seek to minimise use of school buildi
[...]
ers allowing public 

meetings to be recorded, filmed and photographed for greater 

transparency and public scrutiny. Thereby, revising Part 4.1 Section 

25.1 and Section 25.2 of the Council’s Constitution to allow for the 

photographing, recording or oral reporting of any proceedings of the 

Council.  Slough Borough Council should also endeavour to record 

meetings for greater accuracy, record keeping and quality assurance 

purposes.” 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 26th September 2013 and the Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 7th November 2013
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Community Governance Review of Parish Council Arrangements with the Borough of Slough
	Appendix A - Britwell boundary existing and proposed
	Appendix B Britwell Parish Anomolies i
	Appendix B Britwell Parish Anomolies ii
	Appendix B Britwell Parish Anomolies iii

	6 Review of Polling Districts and Places
	Appendix A - Polling District Maps
	Appendix B - Consultation Responses and Officer Comments

	7 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the Flexi Hall, The 
Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, SL1 4UT on Tuesday, 26th November, 2013 at 7.00 
pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Bains), in the chair; Councillors Abe 

(from 7.10pm), Anderson, Aujla, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Chohan, 
Davis, A S Dhaliwal, Grewal, Hussain, M S Mann, P K Mann, Matloob, 
Mittal, Munawar, Nazir, O'Connor, Parmar, Plenty, Plimmer, Rasib, Shah, 
Sharif, Smith, Strutton, Swindlehurst, Walsh and Wright 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad, Dar, S K Dhaliwal, Dhillon, Minhas, 
Pantelic, Sandhu, Small and Sohal 
 

 
34. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Munawar, Rasib, Bal and Chaudhry declared a personal interest as 
members of their families were employed by Slough Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in respect of agenda item 5 as he 
was member of Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council. 
 

35. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 26th 
September 2013 and the Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 7th 
November 2013  
 
The minutes of the proceedings of the Council at its meeting held on 26th 
September, 2013 and the Extraordinary meeting of the Council held on 7th 
November, 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Mayor. 
 

36. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor placed on record his thanks to those Members who had attended the 
events arranged throughout the Borough for Remembrance Sunday.  The efforts 
made to mark these important occasions had been very well received by both 
the organisations involved and by the public.  The Mayor expressed his thanks to 
the Reverend Linda Hillier for her help and assistance before and on the day. 
 
The Mayor informed Members that the Christmas Lights Switch-On on 21st 
November, 2013 in Town Square had taken place and had attracted a large 
crowd who enjoyed the entertainment and firework display.  The Mayor 
congratulated the events team for organising another successful event. 
 

37. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9 
 
None received. 



Council - 26.11.13 
 

38. Community Governance Review of Parish Council Arrangements with the 
Borough of Slough  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor PK Mann, 
 
“Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council 
 

(a) That the written responses received in relation to Colnbrook with 
Poyle Parish Council be noted and that, as part of its final 
recommendations, the Council reserves the right to test public 
opinion in an advisory postal poll at or after the next parish council 
elections in 2015 if it is not satisfied that the Parish Council is 
engaging more widely with local people. 

 
Britwell Parish Council 
 
 Support for abolition/retention 
 

(a) That the results of the advisory postal poll and the representations 
made by Britwell Parish Council in their meeting with the Review 
Group on 9th October 2013 be noted and the written responses 
received during the consultation both in support of the Parish 
Council and making representations on its future boundaries also 
be noted. 

 
(b) That the Council notes that the advisory poll returned a majority in 

favour of abolition of the Parish Council and that public opinion be 
tested again in a further four years’ time. 

 
Proposed Changes 
 
Alteration of Parish Area 
 
(c) That the boundary of Britwell Parish Council be altered as shown 

on map attached at Appendix A. 
 
Electoral Arrangements 
 
(d) That the number of Parish Councillors be reduced to seven. 
 
Elections 
 
(e) That the term of office of the existing thirteen Parish Councillors be 

reduced by one year from 2015 to 2014 in order to bring these 
changes into effect from May 2014 and that the newly elected 
seven Parish Councillors serve a five year term of office initially 
and then revert to the traditional four year term. 

 
(f) That subject to the consent of the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England (LGBCE) to the proposed changes to the 
boundaries and electoral arrangements for Britwell Parish a 



Council - 26.11.13 
Reorganisation Order will be laid before Council for approval giving 
effect to the Council’s final recommendations of the Community 
Governance Review   

 
Wexham Court Parish Council 
 
 Support for abolition/retention  
 

(a) That the written responses received in support of Wexham Court 
Parish Council be noted. 

 
(b) That the Council note that the results of the advisory poll returned a 

majority in favour of retaining the Parish Council and reserves the 
right to test public opinion again in the future if it still has concerns 
about the Parish Council’s governance arrangements.” 

 
The recommendations were put and carried by 28 votes to 2 votes with 1 
abstention. 
 
Resolved – 
 
Colnbrook with Poyle Parish Council 
 

(a) That the written responses received in relation to Colnbrook with 
Poyle Parish Council be noted and that, as part of its final 
recommendations, the Council reserves the right to test public 
opinion in an advisory postal poll at or after the next parish council 
elections in 2015 if it is not satisfied that the Parish Council is 
engaging more widely with local people. 

 
Britwell Parish Council 
 
 Support for abolition/retention 
 

(a) That the results of the advisory postal poll and the representations 
made by Britwell Parish Council in their meeting with the Review 
Group on 9th October 2013 be noted and the written responses 
received during the consultation both in support of the Parish 
Council and making representations on its future boundaries also 
be noted. 

 
(b) That the Council notes that the advisory poll returned a majority in 

favour of abolition of the Parish Council and that public opinion be 
tested again in a further four years’ time. 

 
Proposed Changes 
 
Alteration of Parish Area 
 
(c) That the boundary of Britwell Parish Council be altered as shown 

on map attached at Appendix A. 
 
 



Council - 26.11.13 
Electoral Arrangements 
 
(d) That the number of Parish Councillors be reduced to seven. 
 

Elections 
 

(e) That the term of office of the existing thirteen Parish Councillors be 
reduced by one year from 2015 to 2014 in order to bring these 
changes into effect from May 2014 and that the newly elected 
seven Parish Councillors serve a five year term of office initially 
and then revert to the traditional four year term. 

 
(f) That subject to the consent of the Local Government Boundary 

Commission for England (LGBCE) to the proposed changes to the 
boundaries and electoral arrangements for Britwell Parish a 
Reorganisation Order will be laid before Council for approval giving 
effect to the Council’s final recommendations of the Community 
Governance Review   

 
Wexham Court Parish Council 
 
 Support for abolition/retention  
 

(a) That the written responses received in support of Wexham Court 
Parish Council be noted. 

 
(b) That the Council note that the results of the advisory poll returned a 

majority in favour of retaining the Parish Council and reserves the 
right to test public opinion again in the future if it still has concerns 
about the Parish Council’s governance arrangements. 

 
39. Review of Polling Districts and Places  

 
It was proposed by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor PK Mann, 
 
“That the revised polling district boundaries be approved and that polling places 
be designated for each of the Borough Wards as set out at Appendix A and B 
respectively for implementation with effect from the May 2014 Borough 
Elections.” 
 
Members were informed that the Electorate figures for Elliman Ward on page 46 
had been amended as follows: 
 

• ELA – 2488 

• ELB – 1850 

• ELC – 2020 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the revised polling district boundaries be approved and that 

polling places be designated for each of the Borough Wards as set 



Council - 26.11.13 
out at Appendix A and B respectively for implementation with effect 
from the May 2014 Borough Elections. 

 
40. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14  

 
It was moved by Councillor Strutton, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 
 
“This Council resolves: - 
 
That the constitutional panel and Council considers allowing public meetings to 
be recorded, filmed and photographed for greater transparency and public 
scrutiny.  Thereby, revising Part 4.1 Section 25.1 and Section 25.2 of the 
Council’s Constitution to allow for the photographing, recording or oral reporting 
of any proceedings of the Council.  Slough Borough Council should also 
endeavour to record meetings for greater accuracy, record keeping and quality 
assurance purposes.” 
 
It was moved by the Leader that the following amendment be made to the 
motion, 
 
“This Council resolves: - 
 
That the constitutional panel and Council considers allowing public meetings to 
be recorded, filmed and photographed for greater transparency and public 
scrutiny.  Thereby, revising Part 4.1 Section 25.1 and Section 25.2 of the 
Council’s Constitution to allow for the photographing, recording or oral reporting 
of any proceedings of the Council.  Slough Borough Council should also 
endeavour to record meetings for greater accuracy, record keeping and quality 
assurance purposes.” 
 
The amendment was agreed by the proposer and seconder and this became the 
substantive motion. 
 
The substantive motion was put and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the constitutional panel and Council considers allowing public 

meetings to be recorded, filmed and photographed for greater 
transparency and public scrutiny.  Thereby, revising Part 4.1 
Section 25.1 and Section 25.2 of the Council’s Constitution to allow 
for the photographing, recording or oral reporting of any 
proceedings of the Council. 

 
41. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 

 
None had been submitted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.50 pm) 
 


